

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-1867	Version: 1			
Туре:	Agenda Item		Status:	Approved	
File created:	11/16/2021		In control:	Board of Supervisors	
On agenda:	12/14/2021		Final action:	12/14/2021	
Title:	District Attorney recommending the Board 1) Authorize the addition of one (1) one-room mini server for the Child Advocacy Center in Placerville and one (1) two-room mini server for the Child Advocacy Center in South Lake Tahoe to the FY 2021- 22 budget Fixed Asset list as part of the purchase of CaseCracker recording and sharing hardware and software to upgrade the Child Advocacy Centers; 2) Waive formal bid requirements in accordance with Purchasing Ordinance 3.12.160, exemptions from competitive process, Section D; 3) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to utilize competitively bid General Services Administration contract number GS-35F-0190U with Capture Technologies for the purchase and installation of CaseCracker recording and sharing hardware and software; 4) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue a purchase order in the amount of \$16,756.80 for one (1) one-room mini server for the Child Advocacy Center in Placerville and to issue a purchase order in the amount of \$28,006.29 for one (1) two-room mini server for the Child Advocacy Center in South Lake Tahoe, as well as the additional equipment, materials, installation, and training included in the purchase of CaseCracker; and 5) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a Budget Transfer increasing Fixed Assets and decreasing Salaries and Benefits by \$26,200 in the District Attorney's Fiscal Year 2021-22 budget. FUNDING: California Office of Emergency Services Child Abuse Treatment Program Grant Funds.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. A - Case Cracker Quote - Placerville CAC, 2. B - Case Cracker Quote - South Lake Tahoe CAC, 3. C - Capture Technologies GSA Contract GS-35F-0190U, 4. D - Budget Transfer Form AT Case Cracker 21-1867, 5. Executed Budget Transfer				
Date	Ver. Action By		Actio	n	Result
40/44/0004		0			_

12/14/2021 1 Board of Supervisors

District Attorney recommending the Board

1) Authorize the addition of one (1) one-room mini server for the Child Advocacy Center in Placerville and one (1) two-room mini server for the Child Advocacy Center in South Lake Tahoe to the FY 2021-22 budget Fixed Asset list as part of the purchase of CaseCracker recording and sharing hardware and software to upgrade the Child Advocacy Centers;

Approved

2) Waive formal bid requirements in accordance with Purchasing Ordinance 3.12.160, exemptions from competitive process, Section D;

3) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to utilize competitively bid General Services Administration contract number GS-35F-0190U with Capture Technologies for the purchase and installation of CaseCracker recording and sharing hardware and software;

4) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue a purchase order in the amount of \$16,756.80 for one (1) one-room mini server for the Child Advocacy Center in Placerville and to issue a purchase order in the amount of \$28,006.29 for one (1) two-room mini server for the Child Advocacy Center in South Lake Tahoe, as well as the additional equipment, materials, installation, and training included in the

Pass

purchase of CaseCracker; and

5) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a Budget Transfer increasing Fixed Assets and decreasing Salaries and Benefits by \$26,200 in the District Attorney's Fiscal Year 2021-22 budget.

FUNDING: California Office of Emergency Services Child Abuse Treatment Program Grant Funds. **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND**

The County has received grant approval from CalOES to utilize the Child Abuse Treatment (AT) Program grant funds to upgrade the recording and sharing software in the Placerville and South Lake Tahoe Child Advocacy Centers (CACs). The upgrade will bring the centers up-to-date with current industry standards for recording software and case management. The purchase includes cameras, licenses, installation, and training. This technology will be used within the CACs to provide enhanced services to child victims of crimes by allowing for sharing of forensic interviews with the multidisciplinary team and with the AT Program psychotherapy clinicians.

Capture Technologies has a GSA contract for general purpose commercial information technology equipment, software, and services for other communications equipment. Capture Technologies is also the sole premier provider and installer of the Case Cracker system in Northern California. Case Cracker is the CAC industry standard. Upgrading to this system supports the CAC's efforts towards national accreditation through the National Children Alliance (NCA).

ALTERNATIVES

The Board could decline to approve the purchase and the District Attorney would not be able to utilize the AT Grant funds to purchase the CaseCracker bundle for the grant period ending December 31, 2021.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel has approved the contract and vendor terms and conditions.

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

None. The project will be completely funded using the CalOES AT grant award.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

Clerk of the Board to obtain signature of Chair on the attached Budget Transfer Request.
Clerk of the Board to forward signed original Budget Transfer Request to the Auditor-Controller Office, with a copy to Audra Anderson, Chief Administrative Office-Central Fiscal.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Public Safety

CONTACT

Jeff Dreher, Chief Investigator Vern Pierson, District Attorney